

No. 22A184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,

Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH,
AMITAI MILLER, AND ANONYMOUS,

Respondents.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW OR
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND STAY

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The trial court erroneously disregarded Yeshiva’s religious autonomy.....	4
II. Courts must give appropriate deference to a religious institution’s views about its own internal decisions.....	10
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	7
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (CA10 2008).....	5
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Demkovich v. Saint Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (CA7 2021)	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (CA2 2017).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (CA6 1986)	10
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	9, 11
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	2, 4, 10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (CA7 2013).....	4
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	10
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	2, 6, 8, 11
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	9, 12
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	4, 6, 10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981)	4
--	---

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785)	6
John Locke, <i>A Letter concerning Toleration</i> (1689), in 5 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 52 (Philip M. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990)	5
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 <i>NYU L. Rev.</i> 346 (2002)	5
Thomas C. Berg, et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy</i> 175 (2011)	8
